

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

MORTIMER HOWARD TRUST, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

PARK VILLAGE APARTMENT  
TENANTS ASSOCIATION, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

PAUL L. ALAGA  
*Counsel of Record*  
IAN B. KELLEY  
EDWARD M. HIGGINBOTHAM  
885 Bryant Street, Suite 202  
San Francisco, California 94103  
(415) 581-0885  
palaga@sflaw.net  
*Attorneys for Petitioners*

July 5, 2011

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
INDEX TO APPENDICES .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
OPINION BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Ninth Circuit’s Holding .....	6
B. Statutory Background of Section 8 Hous- ing Programs.....	7
1. Section 8 and Privatization – Congress Creates Private-Based Housing Pro- jects .....	8
2. Section 8 and Decentralization – Con- gress Seeks to Diversify Assisted Hous- ing By Creating a Tenant-Based Voucher Program .....	9
3. Movement of Project-Based Tenants into the Tenant-Based Voucher Program.....	10
C. Background – The Park Village Project.....	11

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. The Contract Lapses; The Project Winds Down.....	12
E. The Litigation .....	13
F. The Holding.....	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	15
I. The Supreme Court Should Grant Certiorari in this Case Because the Ninth Circuit’s Holding Threatens Private Sector Housing by Discouraging Essential Private Participation in the Section 8 Program .....	16
II. The Supreme Court Should Grant Certiorari in this Case Because the Ninth Circuit’s Holding Upsets Congress’ Carefully Balanced Subsidized Housing Scheme to the Detriment of Millions of low income families .....	19
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding Nullifies the Notice Provision of 42 U.S.C. § 1437f(c), Which Was Enacted to Balance an Owner’s Right to Evict His Tenants with the Concern For Massive Tenant Displacement .....	19
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding is an End Run Around the Repeal of the Endless Lease Provision Which Was Enacted to Balance the Subsidized Housing Market with the Unsubsidized Housing Market .....	23

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Creation of the Enhanced Voucher Program Was A Congressional Balance Between the Owners’ Right to Evict Their Tenants and the Prevention of the Displacement of Low-Income Families .....	26
III. The Decision Below Is Incorrect and Erroneously Interprets the Statute in a Manner which Renders it Unworkable .....	27
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding is Not Supported by the Plain Language of the Statute .....	27
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding is Not Supported by the Statutory Structure .....	32
IV. The Opinion of the Ninth Circuit does not find support in the other circuits which have considered the issue .....	37
A. First Circuit .....	37
B. D.C. Circuit .....	38
CONCLUSION .....	41

## INDEX TO APPENDICES

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Dated and Filed February 25, 2011 .....	App. 1
Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California Dated January 29, 2010 and Filed February 1, 2010 .....	App. 37

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Transcript of Proceedings and Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California Dated December 15, 2009 .....	App. 48
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Petition for Re-hearing Dated and Filed April 5, 2011.....	App. 115
Title 42 U.S.C. § 1437f.....	App. 116
Title 42 U.S.C. § 1437f note, 113 Stat. 1047, 1109-1116 (1999), Pub. L. No. 106-74, § 531..	App. 212
113 Stat. 1047, 1121 (1999), Pub. L. No. 106-74, § 535 (previously codified at Title 42 U.S.C. § 1437f).....	App. 228
113 Stat. 1047, 1122-24 (1999), Pub. L. No. 106-74, § 538 (previously codified at Title 42 U.S.C. § 1437f).....	App. 230
114 Stat. 511, 569 (1999), Pub. L. No. 106-246, § 2801 (previously codified at Title 42 U.S.C. § 1437f).....	App. 236
Statistical Data from U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, Office of Policy Development and Research .....	App. 239

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Feemster v. BSA Limited Partnership</i> , 548 F.3d 1063 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	38, 39, 40
<i>Park Village Tenants Ass’n, et al. v. Mortimer Howard Trust, et al.</i> , 636 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	1
<i>People to End Homelessness, Inc. v. Develco Singles Apartment Associates</i> , 339 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	37
<i>SABI v. Sterling</i> , 183 Cal.App.4th 916 (2010).....	39

## STATUTES

101 Stat. 1815 (1988).....	20
110 Stat. 1321 (1996).....	25, 35
112 Stat. 2461 (1998).....	25
113 Stat. 1047 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
114 Stat. 511 (2000).....	3, 29
114 Stat. 569 (2000).....	11
12 U.S.C. § 1715z-1 (2000) .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	2, 5
42 U.S.C. § 1437a(a).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1437f .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 1437f(a).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1437f(c).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1437f(d) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1437f(k) .....	10, 32, 33
42 U.S.C. § 1437f(o).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1437f(t) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 3601 .....	2, 5
82 Stat. 476 (1968).....	8
88 Stat. 633 (1974).....	9
California Government Code § 12955(p)(1).....	39
Multifamily Assisted Housing Reform and Affordability Act of 1997.....	<i>passim</i>

## REGULATIONS

24 C.F.R. § 221.524(a)(ii) (1970).....	8, 20
49 Fed.Reg. 12,215, 12,231 (March 29, 1984).....	16, 24

## CONGRESSIONAL MATERIALS

1981 U.S.C.C.A.N. 396 .....	24
1981 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1010(d)(1)(B)(ii).....	24
Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Hous. & Cmty. Dev. of the Comm. on Banking, Fin. & Urban Affairs, 95th Cong. 66-67 (1978).....	16, 23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Hearing on H.R. 2406 Before Subcomm. on Hous. & Cmty. Opportunity of the Comm. on Banking, Fin. & Urban Affairs, 1995 WL 602577 (Oct. 13, 1995) (testimony of Christi- na L. Garcia, Vice President of Wildwood Mgmt. Group, Inc.).....	25
